
222

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Thursday, 28th April, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Tucker
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview and
[...]
human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/2015

2015 2016
23 July 2015 28 January 2016 

1 October 2015 24 March 2016 

26 November 2015 28 April 2016 



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
March 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2015/16 (Pages 3 - 264)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance introducing the 2015/16 draft 
Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within Southampton.

8  UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN CONTACT 
WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 
2015 
(Pages 265 - 278)

Report providing the Panel with the requested update on Southern Health's progress 
implementing the improvement plan and feedback from regulators.



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 279 - 282)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.

Wednesday, 20 April 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Houghton, Noon, Parnell and White (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Furnell and Tucker

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 28th January 2016 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 1st February 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

31. BUSINESS CASE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A VASCULAR NETWORK FOR 
HAMPSHIRE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Commissioning Operations 
(Wessex), NHS England, presenting the case for change for sustainable vascular 
arterial services in Hampshire/Isle of Wight which is consistent with the NHS England 
Service Specification for Vascular Services.

The report detailed the findings of the Vascular Society Great Britain and Northern 
Ireland (VSGB) reviewing the business case and options appraisal for vascular services 
in the region.  It was noted that the preferred option for the delivery of these services 
was for University Hospital Southampton (UHS) to act as the hub with the Queen 
Alexandra Hospital (Portsmouth), the St Mary’s Hospital (Isle of Wight) and the Royal 
Hampshire County Hospital (Winchester) as spokes. 

The Panel noted that the issue had been ongoing for a number of years and that all 
elements of the clinical side were supportive of the current proposals.  The Panel 
questioned whether the proposals would put an additional demands on the UHS.  It 
questioned whether the potential increase in patients would affect the capacity of the 
hospital overall and in particular the hospital’s ability to achieve targets relating to the 
emergency department.  In addition the Panel questioned whether there was a detailed 
implementation plan.

The Panel were assured that there was a detailed implementation plan which could 
circulated to Members. It was explained that it was not expected that the numbers of 
potential additional patients would be significant.  It was noted that the any potential 
additional demand on the hospital would be addressed by the introduction of the 
planned, and budgeted for, new facilities which would lead to internal improvements to 
capacity.    

RESOLVED that the Panel: 

(i) felt that the proposed changes to vascular services set out in the business 
case did not constitute a major reconfiguration of the service and welcomed 
its introduction;

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 20 -

(ii) requested that the outline project implementation plan for the Vascular Services 
proposals, including timescales, finances and accountability be circulate to the Panel; 
and

(iii) be kept informed on progress as the business plan was rolled out to 
reconfigure the service across the region. 

32. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Acting Service Director, Intelligence, Insight and 
Communications requesting that the Panel consider the achievements from the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016 and the progress and plans made to update the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
the City.

In relation to the current strategy the Panel felt that lessons could be learnt in the 
development of a new strategy.  It was noted that the broad themes of the current 
Strategy were underpinned by 64 commitments.  Whilst it was noted that the majority of 
these commitments had been achieved, the Panel indicated that it felt that a more 
targeted approach should be used in the development of any forthcoming strategy. 

The Panel discussed the potential for Member involvement in the development of the 
aims for the forthcoming strategy and indicated that it would be helpful, after the 
election, to hold a workshop for elected Members. 

RESOLVED that a workshop for elected members on the emerging Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy be scheduled following the elections in May 2016.

33. MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration updating the 
Panel on the progress of the Mental Health Matters consultation. 

The Panel acknowledged that the review had only just commenced and supported its 
aims.  Panel Members requested that benchmarking data providing comparison with 
other areas be circulated. 

The Panel noted the progress made by the review to date and indicated that they would 
like the matter to return when there is greater clarity with regards to key outcomes to be 
delivered.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) benchmarking data identifying how Southampton performs in comparison to 
other areas with regards to mental health outcomes is circulated to the Panel;

(ii) the item returns to the Panel when there is greater clarity on key outcomes 
and service specifications.

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Panel. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER QUALITY ACCOUNTS 

2015/16
DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report introduces the 2015/16 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating 
within Southampton.  As part of the formal consultation process representatives from 
the providers will present key achievements against plans for 2015/16 and highlight 
priorities for 2016/17.  
The Panel are requested to review the appended draft quality accounts from 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHS), Care UK, Solent NHS 
Trust and Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and agree any feedback for the 
NHS providers to consider prior to publishing final Quality Accounts by 30 June 2016. 
In addition, following a request at the March 2016 meeting of the Panel, attached as 
Appendix 2 is a briefing paper providing an update on Emergency Department 
performance at UHS.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Panel:
(i) Review the appended 2015/16 draft Quality Accounts for each of the 

City’s NHS providers.
(ii) Agree a response to each Quality Account for inclusion within the 

final report. 
(iii) Consider and agree if there are any matters arising within the 

appended documents, including the Emergency Department 
performance update from UHS, that the Panel would like to receive 
further information on as part of its future work programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. NHS providers are required to send their draft Quality Accounts to the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The Panel have an opportunity to comment on 
the documents prior to publication.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services by an NHS 

healthcare provider. The reports are published annually by each provider, 
including the independent sector, and are available to the public.

4. Quality Accounts are an important way for local NHS services to report on 
quality and show improvements in the services they deliver to local 
communities and stakeholders.  

5. The quality of the services is measured by looking at patient safety, the 
effectiveness of treatments that patients receive, and patient feedback about 
the care provided.

6. The Department of Health requires providers to submit their final Quality 
Account to the Secretary of State by uploading it to the NHS Choices website 
by June 30 each year. The requirement is set out in the Health Act 2009.  The 
documents appended to this report are therefore draft reports subject to 
amendments, updating to incorporate data that is not yet available, and Board 
approval.

7. At the Panel meeting on the 28 April 2016 representatives from each of the 
NHS providers operating within Southampton will outline their key 
achievements against plans for 2015/16 and highlight their priorities for 
2016/17.  The information will be presented with a specific focus on the 
implications for Southampton patients and residents.

8. The Panel have an opportunity to discuss the draft Quality Accounts with the 
representatives from the NHS providers and to submit a response to the 
document for inclusion within the final version.

9. In addition, a briefing paper providing the Panel with the requested update on 
the performance of the Emergency Department at UHS is attached at 
Appendix 2 for discussion with the Director of Transformation at UHS.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. None.
Property/Other
11. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
13. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. None
KEY DECISION No

Page 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/21/contents


WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust – Draft Quality 

Account and Quality Report 2015/16
2. Briefing Paper - UHS Emergency Department Performance Benchmarking 
3. Care UK – Draft Secondary Care Quality Account 2015/16
4. Solent NHS Trust - Draft Quality Account 2015/16
5. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust – Draft Quality Report and Quality 

Account 2015/16
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
1
[...]
to improve patient care.
In 2015 we are proud that:

 We have some of the best clinical outcomes in the country. These include areas such as Intensive Care, Major 
Trauma and Cardiac Surgery

 Overall 95% of people surveyed rated their overall care as good, very good or excellent (Family & Friends Test, 
2015/2016 Month 11)

 We delivered the majority of access standards, including cancer patients. 
 Our performance against the 4-hour emergency access standard has improved since 2014/2015.
 In the National Staff Survey, we were in the top 20% for staff engagement where 79% of staff would recommend 

the Trust as a place to work and 90% would recommend the Trust to their friends and family if they required 
Care or treatment 

 We have revised the care processes and equipment for patients that have visual or sensory loss to provide a 
better patient experience

 We continued to develop an extensive research portfolio working closely with the National Institute of Health 
Research and the University of Southampton. This has allowed many of our patients access to trials in ground 
breaking treatments 

 We are is a lead player in the creation of the National Skills Academy for Health Southampton and Solent 
Excellence Centre, the Trailblazer Health apprenticeship steering group and the Talent for Care implementation 
group

 We continue to strengthen our patient safety agenda and deliver on our duty of candour requirements 

In this document we will outline some of our quality priorities for 2015/2016, and where we will continue to improve 
in terms of our clinical outcomes, our safety and our patient experience.

We have also been selected for two national initiatives, which we believe will directly contribute to the quality of 
care that we can provide for patients. Firstly, we have been asked to be one of the national leaders in meeting the 
new 7-day service standards. We have already invested significantly in ensuring emergency services work fully across 
[...]
 goals for 
2016/2017 are currently being determined between UHS and clinical commissioning groups.

The monetary total for the amount income in 2015/2016 conditional upon achieving quality improvements and 
innovation goals was £11,309,000

We have used the CQUIN framework to actively engage in and agree quality improvements working with our 
commissioners, to improve patient pathways across our local and wider health economy. 

Our CQUIN priorities for 2015/2016

Clinical CQUIN Scheme CQUIN Target National 
or Local 
Scheme

Financial Reward 
for Achieving 
Scheme 

NHSE & 
CCGs

Acute Kidney Injury Focussing on AKI diagnosis and treatment in 
hospital and the plan of care to monitor kidney 
function after discharge

National £1,240,000

NHSE &
CCGs

Sepsis 2a Screening all patients whom sepsis screening is 
appropriate who arrive through the Emergency 
Department/ or by direct admission to any other 
unit

National £513,000

NHSE &
CCGs

Sepsis 2b Initiate intravenous antibiotics within 1 hour of 
presentation, for those patients who have 
suspected severe sepsis, Red Flag or septic shock

National £512,000

NHSE &
CCGs

Emergency urgent Care 
8a

Improving recording of diagnoses in A&E of 
patients with mental health needs, whilst this still 
includes mental health re-attendances within A&E 
there is no longer a risk of a financial penalty

National £1,186,000

NHSE & 
CCGs

3a Dementia – Find, 
assess, investigate, 
refer & inform

Extension of 14/15, Find, Assess patients > 75 to 
whom case finding is applied, identify those as 
potentially have dementia, appropriately assess 
and refer onto specialist services and inform 
(written care plan on discharge which is shared 

National £341,000

Page 23



18

with patients GP)  
NHSE & 
CCGs

3b Dementia – Staff 
training

To ensure that appropriate dementia training is 
available to staff through a locally determined 
training programme

National £342,000

NHSE & 
CCGs

3c Dementia  - 
Supporting Carers

Ensure c
[...]
h’ – the PSI has resulted in the death of the patient

Denominator: the number of patient safety incidents reported to the National 
Reporting and Learning Service (NRLS).

Indicator format: standard percentage.

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW 

OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING 
DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN 
CONTACT WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 2015

DATE OF DECISION: 28 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
NHS England commissioned Mazars to conduct an investigation of the deaths of all 
patients of Southern Health who had been in receipt of mental health or learning 
disability services since 2011 following the avoidable death of Connor Sparrowhawk 
in Oxfordshire. Connor was a patient in the care of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust.
The Mazars report was published on NHS England’s website on 17 December 2015 
and highlights a number of actions for the Trust, commissioners and regulators.
At the 1 February 2016 meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
the Panel considered the Mazars report with invited representatives and 
recommended that Southern Health, at an appropriate meeting, updates the Panel on 
progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from regulators. 
Appended to this report is a briefing paper and updated action plan informing the 
Panel of the progress made following publication of the Mazars report, and the recent 
developments with regards to NHS Improvement and the Care Quality Commission.
The Panel are requested to consider the appendices and discuss the key issues with 
the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the attached briefing paper and updated 
action plan and discusses the issues with the invited representatives 
from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to effectively scrutinise the issues impacting on health 

services in Southampton raised by the Mazars report.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.

Page 265

Agenda Item 8



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Following consideration of the Mazars report at the 1 February 2016 meeting 

of the HOSP the Panel made a number of recommendations for Southern 
Health and commissioners.

4. The Panel recognised the need to regularly review the issues raised in this 
report until the Panel are assured that progress is being made.  The Panel 
therefore made the following recommendation:

‘That, following discussion with the Chair, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust updates the Panel on progress implementing the 
improvement plan and feedback from regulators, at an appropriate 
meeting of the HOSP.’

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper from Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust.  Attached as Appendix 2 is the updated Mortality and SIRI 
Improvement Plan. The Panel are requested to consider the briefing paper 
and improvement plan and discuss the key issues with the invited 
representatives.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other
7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None.
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

Page 266



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appe
[...]
a four-
year period from April 2011 to March 2015. The report did not consider the 
quality of care provided by the Trust to the people we serve.

1.4 Since the independent report was published four months ago we have made 
extensive changes to the way we record and investigate deaths of any patient 
who uses services provided by Southern Health. On 1 December 2015, a new 
Trust-wide system for reporting and investigating deaths came into force to 
increase monitoring and scrutiny, share learning with staff and improve the 
quality of reports and investigations. This system is continuously being 
reviewed by the Board and significant progress has been made in a number of 
areas:

 The Mazars report highlighted concerns over the quality of investigations 
and reports into patient’s deaths. Reports made by Southern Health are 
now reviewed by a clinically-led panel, including an Executive member, 
to ensure full oversight by the Board of all deaths. This new process is 
monitored daily by the Trust’s Quality and Governance Team and the 
panel specifically considers the quality of reports to make sure they are 
thorough, clearly written and understandable.

 Since December 2015 we no longer define deaths as “expected” or 
“unexpected” as this is not helpful in determining whether an 
investigation is required. Instead all deaths of patients outlined in the 
new procedure must be recorded, this includes all deaths of people 
known to the learning disability service within 12 months of their last 
contact with the service. This is to ensure that every death is scrutinised 
by the clinically-led panel and investigated further if required.

Page 269

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 Under this new system, 100 per cent of the 316 deaths reported under 
the new system between 1 December 2015 and 4 April 2016 have bene 
reviewed by the clinically-led panel. Panel members have carefully 
considered on a case-by-case basis, whether a further investigation into 
a patient’s death
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southampton Provider Quality Accounts 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Update on progress - Independent review of deaths of people with a learning disability or mental health problem in contact with Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust April 2011 to March 2015
	Appendix 1 - Briefing Paper.docx
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan update.xlsx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 21 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Noon, Parnell and White (Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Houghton and Tucker

35. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle declared an interest in items relating to the 
University Hospital Trust and remained in the meeting.   It was explained that her 
employer had been involved with projects listed within the Trust’s draft quality account.

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24th March 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

37. SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
introducing the 2015/16 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within 
Southampton.

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (UHS)

Gail Byrne, Director of Nursing and Organisational Development at UHS and Jane 
Hayward, Director of Transformation and Improvement UHS were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

The Trust outlined its performance against 2015/16 targets and reasons for choosing 
the priorities for the forthcoming year.  Clarification was given to the Panel on the 
initiatives outlined in the introduction to the Quality Account relating to the new 7 day 
service standards and staff health and wellbeing.  The Panel requested that it be 
provided with the priorities and targets for 2016/17 that are referenced in Appendix C.  

The Panel welcomed the improvements identified in the draft Quality Account and 
noted that there was still work to do to improve performance in a number of areas, 
notably within the Emergency Department.

CARE UK 

Penny Daniels, Hospital Director at Southampton NHS Treatment Centre and Minor 
Injuries Unit and Rachel Broadly, Medical Director at Southampton NHS Treatment 
Centre were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

The Panel noted that the Care Quality Commission had assessed the Minor Injuries 
Unit (MIU) overall as “Good” in 2015 and that they had been rated “outstanding” for 
caring. 



- 22 -

The Panel were provided with highlights of the draft Quality Account, detailing the 
performance against the priorities set out in 2015-2016 and the reasons for choosing 
the priorities for the forthcoming year.   The Panel raised questions relating to the 
aftercare service offered and were pleased to see the introduction of a Dementia 
Screening Tool in pre-op planning.  

In addition the Panel questioned whether the closure of the Bitterne Walk in Centre had 
caused an increase in the number of people attending the MIU.  In response it was 
noted that the number of people attending the MIU had increased in the past 6 months, 
this was placed within the context of an increase nationally in the demand for urgent 
care. 

SOLENT NHS TRUST

Ellen McNicholas, Deputy Director of Nursing Solent NHS Trust and Alex Whitfield, 
Chief Operating Officer Solent NHS Trust outlined the draft of the Trusts 2015-2016 
Quality Account to the Panel.  It was noted that the draft presented to the Panel for 
consideration was at a very early stage of preparation. It was noted that the CQC were 
to inspect the Trust in June 2016.  In addition the Panel received an update on the 
financial position of the Trust. 

SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director and Professor David Kingdon, Clinical Services 
Director for Adult Mental Health in Southampton for Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust presented the draft Quality Account to the Panel.  It was noted that the Trust had 
not achieved a number of the priorities set out in the previous years Quality Account.  
The Panel noted that there had been an improvement in some of the priorities for 
services within the City of Southampton but, that across the Trust as a whole there 
continued to be concerns.  It was noted that the Trust continued to be under a great 
deal of scrutiny both nationally and regionally and that measures put in place in the 
early part of 2016 had not yet had sufficient time to bed in properly.  

John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) was also present and was asked by the Chair to provide the CCG’s evaluation of 
the Quality Accounts.

RESOLVED that the Panel;

(i) Noted the draft 2015/16 Quality Accounts from the University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, Care UK, Solent NHS Trust and 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.  

(ii) Agreed that a response to each Quality Account would be developed, 
following consultation with the Chair, for inclusion within the final reports;

(iii) Requested that it be provided with the priorities and targets for 2016/17 that 
are referenced in Appendix C of the University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust Quality Account.



- 23 -

38. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN CONTACT 
WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 
2015 
The Panel considered the report providing the Panel with the requested update on 
Southern Health's progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from 
regulators.

Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director and Professor Kingdon from Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Councillor Pope and Denise Wyatt (resident) were in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Chair noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had given advance notice of 
the publication of their report into Southern Health. It also was noted that the Chair of 
the Foundation Trust had tendered their resignation shortly after the advance notice of 
the CQC report had been circulated. 

The Chair stated that at the time of the meeting the details of the CQC report had been 
embargoed from general publication.  However, the Chair advised that the Panel had 
been circulated the accompanying press release to the report, which whilst similarly 
embargoed from release did highlight a number of concerns.   The CQC report found 
that: 

 The Trust had not put in place robust governance arrangements to investigate 
incidents, including deaths;

 Effective arrangements had not been put in place to identify, record or respond 
to concerns about patient safety raised by patients, their carers, staff or by the 
CQC;

 Inspectors had serious concerns about the safety of patients with mental health 
problems and learning disabilities in some of the locations inspected; and

 Overall, the Trust’s governance arrangements did not facilitate effective, 
proactive, timely management of risk. Where action was taken by the Trust to 
mitigate risk, this was delayed and mainly done in response to concerns raised 
by the CQC. 

It was noted that NHS Improvement had appointed an Improvement Director to the 
Trust.   

Councillor Pope addressed the meeting and presented a motion to the Panel seeking 
its endorsement.  The Panel considered the motion and agreed that matters raised 
were extremely serious and of concern to the Panel.  It was noted that the Panel had 
not had the opportunity to examine the CQC report therefore Panel Members declined 
to endorse the tabled motion.  

The Panel acknowledged that urgent action was required to resolve the issues 
identified by the CQC and stated that this item would be referred to the first meeting of 
the next municipal year and that every effort should be made to ensure that appropriate 
officers from the Trust and the regulator, NHS Improvement, be present. 



- 24 -

RESOLVED that the matter return to the Panel’s first meeting of the municipal year and 
that every effort be taken to ensure that the appropriate and relevant officers from the 
trust and regulator are in attendance. 

39. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.


